#### 501834022 02/27/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sam Lee	01/05/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Massachusetts General Hospital Corporation	
Street Address:	55 Fruit St	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02114	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13028571

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (909)273-0711

 Phone:
 9082730700

Email: susanne@gearhartlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Richard Gearhart
Address Line 1: 41 River Rd

Address Line 4: Summit, NEW JERSEY 07901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1676 CT CIP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leea Susanne Somersalo	

## Total Attachments: 3

source=Sam\_Lee\_to\_MGH\_Executed#page1.tif source=Sam\_Lee\_to\_MGH\_Executed#page2.tif source=Sam\_Lee\_to\_MGH\_Executed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027770 FRAME: 0210

Attorney Docket No.: 1676 CT

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Sam Lee domiciled at 110 Dudley Rd, Newton, MA 02459, USA (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), am an inventor of the invention described in Patent Applications entitled:

## **Compounds and Compositions for Treating Cancer**

having the following application numbers and filing dates:

US 61/275,754 filed September 2<sup>nd</sup> 2009; US 12/874,306 filed September 2<sup>nd</sup> 2010; PCT/US2010/047615 filed September 2<sup>nd</sup> 2010; US 13/028571 filed February 16<sup>th</sup>, 2011; PCT/US2011/25022 filed February 16<sup>th</sup> 2011; US13/162,632 filed June 17<sup>th</sup> 2011;

Collectively, the "Applications";

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Applications were previously assigned to Canthera Therapeutics, Inc. and have been reassigned to me for purposes of making this assignment to the assignor named below;

WHEREAS, I covenant, based on the reassignment from Canthera Therapeutics, Inc., that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have the full right to convey the Applications as herein expressed;

WHEREAS, Massachusetts General Hospital Corporation organized under the laws of Massachusetts, having an office at 55 Fruit Street, Boston, MA 02114, USA, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions disclosed in the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I said ASSIGNOR, do hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my invention described in said Applications, in and to the right to file patent application in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified Applications under any international arrangement or conventions relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid Applications, in and to any application claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made;

Page 1 of 3

PATENT
REEL: 027770 FRAME: 0211

Attorney Docket No.: 1676 CT

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request from the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and of any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or improvements in all countries.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

[signature page below]

9

Attorney Docket No.: 1676 CT

# IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set our hand and seal

Executed this 5th day of January, 20 12.	
Signature	Sam W Lee Print Name
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of Massachusetts	
State of Massachusetts  County of Suffock )s.s.:  On this 5tg day of January	
On this 5tg day of January	, 20/2, personally appeared before me to me known, and known by me to be
the same person(s) described in and who executed the fo (she) executed the same, of his (her) own free will for the p	regoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
	Dorocky Q. Busford Notary Public
(seal)	Notary Dublic
Executed this 5 Th day of January 20 12.	Notary Public //
Executed this day of familiary 20 10.	
annunn,	Million.
STATUTE OR OTA	
Nomina 1/2	
Massac Massac	HUSEFEE BEREEFE
Jenny BLIC	Manuelle.